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INTRODUCTION 
 
The Public Safety Program includes capital projects that have been identified within the Fire Master 
Plan and/or the Police Strategic Plan, and are consistent with the City’s 2035 General Plan. The map 
below reflects the locations of existing police stations, fire stations, and the public safety administration 
center. 
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The FY2015/16 Public Safety Program totals $14.5 million. In FY2015/16 the Fire Safety Equipment 
Program (F12000500) and the Fire Station Replacement Program (F13000800) have been added to 
this program.  The Fire Safety Equipment Program includes the funding of safety equipment such as 
self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA).  The Fire Station Replacement Program provides a funding 
mechanism to set-aside resources to replace stations that have become functionally obsolete. Fire 
Station 15, located in South Natomas, and Fire Station 14, located in Central City, are the top priority 
stations and resources have been budgeted for the replacement of these two fire stations. Funding in 
the amount of $10 million has been identified from the General Fund ($4.0 million) which includes 
Ground Emergency Medical Transport (GEMT) reimbursements, Measure U ($4.0 million), South 
Natomas Community Infrastructure Fund (SNCIF) ($1.5 million), and the South Natomas Facilities 
Benefit Assessment (FBA) Fund ($500,000).  
 
The 2015-2020 Public Safety Program totals $28.3 million. In addition to the capital funding included in 
the five-year program, an additional $1.8 million has been programmed in the operating budget to fund 
the debt service associated with the FY2001/02, FY2006/07, FY2007/08, and FY2009/10 Fire 
Apparatus/Equipment purchases. 
 
Police 
The mission of the Sacramento Police Department is to work in partnership with the community to 
protect life and property, solve neighborhood problems, and enhance the quality of life in our city.   
 
The City’s long-term facilities goals are to provide sufficient space to house all necessary police 
functions in a manner that is conducive to efficient and effective operations. As the City continues to 
follow the policy direction of decentralization, additional substations are needed for efficient police 
patrol functions. 
 
The City has four Police facilities. New facilities are needed to meet service demands, including a 
permanent facility in the downtown core to facilitate efficient and effective interaction with the court 
system and City Hall. In addition, two substations in the Meadowview and North Natomas areas are 
necessary to improve police services. The Sacramento Police Department’s Master Plan delineates 
several capital improvements to address its facilities, technology, specialty vehicle, and aircraft needs. 
These operational and infrastructure projects will become increasingly important to the City's ability to 
maintain safety and security for citizens and businesses.  However, no CIPs have been scheduled in 
the five-year plan at this time. 
  
Fire 
The mission of the Sacramento Fire Department is a commitment to excellence in enhancing and 
protecting life, property, and the environment. The Sacramento Fire Department is in the process of 
revising their Master Plan which will include strategies that align with the Mayor’s focus areas of 
Innovation, Infrastructure, and Inclusion, as well as the City Manager’s goals relative to safety, stability, 
and continuous improvement. This document is intended to serve as a roadmap to guide management 
decision-making, resource prioritization, and funding allocation as we move toward the vision of 
“Sacramento 3.0.” 
 
The FY2015/16 Fire Department budget includes $150,000, an augmentation from GEMT 
reimbursements, to fund a Standards of Cover report. This report will provide the information necessary 
to determine how Fire resources should be allocated and deployed to maximize emergency response 
throughout the service delivery area.  This information will be a key component of the Master Plan. It is 
anticipated that the Master Plan will be completed by the end of calendar year 2015.  
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The charts below show the projects and funding sources for the five-year Public Safety Program.  The 
primary funding sources are the General Fund and Measure U.  The South Natomas Community 
Infrastructure Fund (Fund 2020) and the South Natomas Facilities Benefit Assessment Fund (Fund 
2021) have available resources for the Fire Station Replacement Program, but they may only be used 
for Fire Station 15.   
 
 
General Fund (Fund 1001):  The General Fund is the City’s principle governmental operating account, 
which supports general government programs including Charter Offices (City Attorney, City Clerk, City 
Manager, and City Treasurer), City Council, Fire, Police, Parks and Recreation, and other support and 
operating departments.  

  
2015-2020 Capital Improvement Program (in 000s) 

General Fund (Fund 1001) 
Project 

Title 
Five-year Programming 

# 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 

F12000200 Advance Life Support (ALS) Equipment 607  607  607  607  607  

F12000300 Fire Apparatus Program 1,590  2,500  2,500  2,500  2,500  
F12000500 Fire Safety Equipment 1,441  200  200  200  200  

F13000300 Public Safety Administration Facilities (PSAF) 
Generator Upgrade Program 150  150  150  150  150  

F13000800 Fire Station Replacement Program 4,000  0  0  0  0  
  Total $7,788  $3,457  $3,457  $3,457  $3,457  

 
 
South Natomas Community Infrastructure Fund (Fund 2020): The South Natomas Community 
Infrastructure Fund (SNCIF) (Fund 2020) was established in 1983 through development agreements for 
three properties adjacent to Interstate 5: Metropolitan Center, Gateway Center, and Corporate Center.  
This program established special fees paid by developers for construction of various capital 
improvements to partially mitigate the impact of new commercial construction within the South Natomas 
area.   
 

2015-2020 Capital Improvement Program (in 000s) 
South Natomas Community Infrastructure (Fund 2020) 

Project 
Title 

Five-year Programming 
# 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 

F13000800 Fire Station Replacement Program 500 0  0  0  0  
  Total $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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South Natomas Facilities Benefit Assessment (FBA) (Fund 2021): The FBA District (Fund 2021) 
was formed in 1990.  All undeveloped or underdeveloped property within the South Natomas 
Community Plan area was included in the district, with the exception of property subject to the South 
Natomas development agreements.  Fees are paid by developers and collected when building permits 
are issued.  The purpose of the FBA District was to provide funding for infrastructure needs and 
community enhancements within the South Natomas Community Plan area.  At the time of district 
formation, the City Council adopted a list of twenty-one specific projects to be paid within FBA funds. 
   

2015-2020 Capital Improvement Program (in 000s) 
South Natomas Facilities Benefit Assessment (Fund 2021) 

Project 
Title 

Five-year Programming 
# 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 

F13000800 Fire Station Replacement Program 1,452 0  0  0  0  
  Total $1,452 $0 $0 $0 $0 

 
 
Measure U Fund (Fund 2401): Approved in November 2012, the Essential Service Protection Measure 
(Measure U) authorized a six-year additional one-half cent transaction and use tax for the City of 
Sacramento effective on April 1, 2013.  These funds were designated for the restoration and protection 
of essential City public safety services, including fire protection/emergency medical response. The use 
of the funds for the fire station is also consistent with Council adopted Measure U principles for one-
time funding for one-time expenditures related to the delivery of restored services. 
 

2015-2020 Capital Improvement Program (in 000s) 
Measure U (Fund 2401) 

Project 
Title 

Five-year Programming 
# 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 

F13000800 Fire Station Replacement Program 4,048  0  0  0  0  

  Total  $4,048  $0 $0 $0 $0 
 
 
2006 Capital Improvement Revenue Bond (CIRB) Fund (Fund 3004): The 2006 CIRB Fund has tax-
exempt proceeds that may be used to finance the acquisition, construction, and development of parks, 
recreation facilities, libraries, transportation improvements, community, and other governmental 
facilities. 
 

2015-2020 Capital Improvement Program (in 000s) 
2006 CIRB – Tax Exempt (Fund 3004) 

Project 
Title 

Five-year Programming 
# 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 

F12000300 Fire Apparatus Program 660 0  0  0  0  
  Total $660 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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City of Sacramento
Capital Improvement Program F12000200

Purchase of medical equipment and ambulances for use in ALS services.Project Description

ALS equipment and vehicle purchases cross fiscal years. The objective of this project is to establish a
long-term funding plan that will provide sustainable funding over multiple years to be used for the
purchase of capital equipment needs. The replacement schedule for medical equipment and ambulances
is evaluated annually to determine the funding necessary in future years to avoid spikes in annual funding
requirements.

Project Objectives

Expenditures related to medical equipment and ambulances are covered by revenues collected through
the City’s ALS/Ambulance Service. Existing appropriations and expenditures are managed in separate
projects for equipment  and ambulances.

Existing Situation

Funding for operations and maintenance is budgeted in the Fire Department operating budget.Operating Budget
Impact

ADVANCE LIFE SUPPORT (ALS) EQUIPMENT PROGRAMProject Name

$720,000 $720,000 $606,500 $606,500 $606,500 $606,500 $606,5001001 GENERAL FUND

Fund DescriptionFund 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20UnobligatedBudget

2/2015   As of

$606,500 $606,500 $606,500 $606,500 $606,500 Total $720,000 $720,000

$3,752,500Est. Project Cost
$3,032,500

$606,500

2015 - 2020 Funding

$0Prior Year Expenditures
FY2015/16 Funding

Project Start Date
Est. Complete Date

Percent Complete

Elapsed Time
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0% 50% 80% 100%

Council District
Plan Area

All
All

FireProject Manager , Denise Pinkston-Maas

EE 1-

Project Location Citywide



City of Sacramento
Capital Improvement Program F12000300

Purchase of emergency response vehicles including fire trucks, engines, and hazardous materials
vehicles.

Project Description

Fire trucks, engines, hazardous material vehicles, and other large apparatuses purchases cross fiscal
years. The objective is to establish a long-term funding plan that will provide sustainable funding over
multiple years to be used for the purchase of capital equipment needs.

Project Objectives

There is an existing replacement schedule for all of the City’s Fleet assets. Over the next five years, 22
fire emergency response vehicles will need to be replaced. Capital funding for replacement vehicles has
been provided with a combination of cash and debt financing. The replacement vehicles schedule is
evaluated annually to determine the funding necessary in future years to avoid spikes in annual funding
requirements.

Existing Situation

The planned funding for this program includes the use of residual 2006 Capital Improvement Revenue
Bonds eligible for the planned purchase of two fire engines in FY2015/16. In addition to the funding in this
program, the General Fund annual debt service associated with fire apparatus (trucks, engines, etc.)
purchases included in the FY2015/16 Operating Budget is approximately $1.8 million.

Operating Budget
Impact

FIRE APPARATUS PROGRAMProject Name

$17,114,515 $6,138,274 $1,590,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,0001001 GENERAL FUND

$0 $0 $660,000 $0 $0 $0 $03004 2006 CIRB - TAX EXEMPT

Fund DescriptionFund 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20UnobligatedBudget

2/2015   As of

$2,250,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 Total $17,114,515 $6,138,274

$29,364,515Est. Project Cost
$12,250,000

$2,250,000

2015 - 2020 Funding

$10,976,241Prior Year Expenditures
FY2015/16 Funding

Project Start Date
Est. Complete Date

Percent Complete

Elapsed Time
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0% 50% 80% 100%

Council District
Plan Area

All
All

Public WorksProject Manager , Mark Stevens

EE 2-

Project Location Citywide



City of Sacramento
Capital Improvement Program F12000500

Purchase of safety equipment including self contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) packs and bottles.
The purchase of SCBA is necessary to meet state and federal regulatory requirements and is a critical
component of the personal protective equipment used in fire service.

Project Description

Establish a long-term funding plan that will provide sustainable funding over multiple years. SCBA packs
have a 10-year life cycle and SCBA bottles have a 15-year cycle.

Project Objectives

The SCBA currently used by the department is nearing the end of it’s useful life. Additionally, the
equipment has changed since the last major purchase necessitating a change in equipment for all front
line staff. The department is planning a major purchase in FY2015/16.

Existing Situation

This project will establish a sustainable funding model by appropriating $200,000 annually for fire safety
equipment. For FY2015/16 an additional $1.2 million is needed for SCBA equipment that has reached the
end of its useful life. Funding for this replacement includes the GEMT reimbursements from FY2009/10
anticipated to be received by 6/30/15 and General Fund savings from utilizing bond funds for the Fire
Apparatus Program (F12000300).

Operating Budget
Impact

FIRE SAFETY EQUIPMENT PROGRAMProject Name

$0 $0 $1,441,207 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,0001001 GENERAL FUND

Fund DescriptionFund 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20UnobligatedBudget

2/2015   As of

$1,441,207 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 Total $0 $0

$2,241,207Est. Project Cost
$2,241,207

$1,441,207

2015 - 2020 Funding

$0Prior Year Expenditures
FY2015/16 Funding

Project Start Date
Est. Complete Date

Percent Complete

Elapsed Time
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0% 50% 80% 100%

Council District
Plan Area

All
All

FireProject Manager , Denise Pinkston-Maas
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Project Location Citywide



City of Sacramento
Capital Improvement Program F13000300

Install standby generators at the PSAF, fire stations, and other facilities that are essential to emergency
response and disaster recovery. Priority A fire stations: 2, 13, 16, 17, 18, and 57. Priority B fire stations:
3, 4, 9, 14, and 15. Stations 14 and 15 will be delivered with the planned construction of these
replacement stations (refer to F13000800).

Project Description

Install generators at existing essential facilities. Generators have been installed at the following fire
stations: 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10,11,12, 19, 20, 30, 56, and 60. Standby generators have also been installed at
the Public Safety Administration Building, the Fire Department's Training Tower, a City water tower, and
the City’s main data center. In addition, a generator load bank connection switch gear was installed at the
911 facility to facilitate the regular testing of the generators.

Project Objectives

The current funding level for this program provides funding for one station to be completed every other
year. Fire station 11 generator and the load bank switch gear at the 911 facility have been installed. Fire
station 13 generator is in the design phase and will be completed in FY2015/16. Fire station 16 is the next
station on the priority A list. Design and construction will follow for this station after fire station 13.

Existing Situation

Operating costs related to generator maintenance is estimated to be $800 per year, per generator.Operating Budget
Impact

PUBLIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION FACILITIES (PSAF) GENERATOR
UPGRADE PROGRAM

Project Name

$1,563,382 $555,027 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,0001001 GENERAL FUND

Fund DescriptionFund 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20UnobligatedBudget

2/2015   As of

$150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 Total $1,563,382 $555,027

$2,313,382Est. Project Cost
$750,000

$150,000

2015 - 2020 Funding

$1,008,355Prior Year Expenditures
FY2015/16 Funding

Project Start Date
Est. Complete Date

Percent Complete

Elapsed Time
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0% 50% 80% 100%

Council District
Plan Area

All
All

Public WorksProject Manager , James Christensen

EE 4-

Project Location Various



City of Sacramento
Capital Improvement Program F13000800

Design and Construction of Fire Stations 14 (Central City station at 1341 North C Street, just north of
Downtown) and 15 (South Natomas station at 1591 Newborough Drive) as the facilities have become
operationally obsolete.

Project Description

Rebuild fire stations that are either at the end of their useful life and/or operationally obsolete. Stations 14
and 15 are the top priority for replacement.

Project Objectives

Only fire stations completed since 2005 (Stations 5, 20, 30, and 43) meet the Essential Service Building
Seismic Act. Other stations were evaluated. Twelve stations were recommended for repairs and seven
fire stations (stations 4, 10, 14, 15, 18, 57, 60) were identified as needing to be replaced due to life safety
issues. Stations 14 and 15 (top priorities) are past their useful life, have life safety issues, and are
operationally obsolete.

Existing Situation

Replacement of these fire stations will result in energy and maintenance savings as both stations are in
significant need of repair due to age and/or design.

Operating Budget
Impact

FIRE STATION REPLACEMENT PROGRAMProject Name

$0 $0 $4,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $01001 GENERAL FUND

$0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $02020 S. NATOMAS CIF

$0 $0 $1,452,000 $0 $0 $0 $02021 S. NATOMAS FBA

$0 $0 $4,048,000 $0 $0 $0 $02401 MEASURE U

Fund DescriptionFund 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20UnobligatedBudget

2/2015   As of

$10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 Total $0 $0

$10,000,000Est. Project Cost
$10,000,000

$10,000,000

2015 - 2020 Funding

$0Prior Year Expenditures
FY2015/16 Funding

July 2015Project Start Date
Est. Complete Date

Percent Complete

Elapsed Time
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0% 50% 80% 100%

Council District
Plan Area

All
All

Public WorksProject Manager , Jon Blank
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Project Location Citywide
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